TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM789254

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Polygon.io, Inc.		02/10/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PT Services DMCC
Street Address:	Unit No: 801, Fortune Executive Tower
Internal Address:	Plot No: JLT-PH@-T1A, Jumeirah Lakes Towers
City:	Dubai
State/Country:	UNITED ARAB EMIRATES
Entity Type:	Company: UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	97300610	POLYGON
Registration Number:	6612448	POLYGON.IO
Registration Number:	6612445	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6509385200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6509888500

Email: trademarks@fenwick.com

Correspondent Name: Mark A. Jansen and all other attorneys

Address Line 1: 801 California Street Address Line 2: Silicon Valley Center

Address Line 4: Mountain View, CALIFORNIA 94041

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38717-00070-6901
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark Jansen
SIGNATURE:	/MJANSEN/
DATE SIGNED:	02/23/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=Polygon.io Assignment Agreement (Fully Executed) (002)#page1.tif source=Polygon.io Assignment Agreement (Fully Executed) (002)#page2.tif

source=Polygon.io Assignment Agreement (Fully Executed) (002)#page3.tif source=Polygon.io Assignment Agreement (Fully Executed) (002)#page4.tif source=Polygon.io Assignment Agreement (Fully Executed) (002)#page5.tif

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into as of the date it is signed by the last of the signatories identified below, by and between Polygon.io, Inc., a Delaware corporation, ("<u>Assignor</u>") and PT Services DMCC, a United Arab Emirates company, ("<u>Assignee</u>") (collectively, the "Parties" and individually, a "Party").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in and to those trademarks, together with the goodwill associated with and symbolized by them, set forth in Schedule I hereto (the "Assigned Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each Party hereby agrees as follows:

1. Assignment

Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers to Assignee and its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Assigned Trademarks, including, without limitation, all common law trademarks for which no applications or registrations exist, all applications to register any of the Assigned Trademarks, and all registrations that have been or may be granted for any of the Assigned Trademarks, together with all common law rights, and all goodwill associated with the Assigned Trademarks and symbolized thereby, and together with all claims that it might have, at law or in equity, including the right to sue and recover damages, for future, present, and past infringements of the Assigned Trademarks and to fully and entirely stand in the place of Assignor in all matters related to the Assigned Trademarks.

2. Further Assurances

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver such other documents and to take all such other actions which Assignee, its successors and/or assigns may reasonably request to effect the terms of this Assignment, and to execute and deliver any and all affidavits, testimonies, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, specimens and other documentation as may be reasonably required to effect the terms of this Assignment and its recordation in relevant state and national trademark offices.

Assignor represents that Assignor has the rights, titles, and interests to convey as set forth herein, and covenants with Assignee that Assignor has not made and will not hereafter make any assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the right, title, and interest herein conveyed.

3. Miscellaneous

This Assignment may not be supplemented, altered, or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all Parties hereto. The failure of any Party to enforce any terms or provisions of this Assignment shall not waive any of its rights under such terms or provisions. This

Assignment shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective Parties and their assigns, transferees, and successors. Assignee may assign the rights and obligations under this Assignment at any time and without notice to Assignor.

This Assignment and any amendments hereto may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:
POLYGON.IO, INC.
By:
Name: Quinton Pike
Title: Chief Executive Officer
Date:
ASSIGNEE:
PT SERVICES DMCC
DocuSigned by:
By: Sander Vailwal Name: Sandeep Nailwal
Name: Sandeep Nai Iwa I
Title: Director
Data: 2/7/2023

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:
POLYGON.IO, INC.
By:
Name: Quinton Pike
Title: Chief Executive Officer
Date: 2/(0/2023
ASSIGNEE:
PT SERVICES DMCC
Ву:
Name:
Title:
r.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT]

SCHEDULE I

${\bf Trademark\ Applications/Registrations:}$

Country/Territory	Mark	Class	App. Date	App. No.	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
United States	POLYGON	42	08-Mar-22	97300610		
United States	POLYGON.IO	42	19-Feb-21	90535758	11-Jan-22	6612448
United States	POLYGON.IO logo	42	19-Feb-21	90535747	11-Jan-22	6612445
European Union	POLYGON.IO	42	14-Jan-22	18638537	09-Jun-22	18638537
China	POLYGON.IO	42	30-Jan-22	62474384	07-Aug-22	62474384
India	POLYGON	42	06-Apr-22	5398333		
India	POLYGON.IO	42	25-Mar-22	5384303		

RECORDED: 02/23/2023